

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Suzette Rasmussen,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

**Governor Kim Reynolds,
Michael Boal, and Office of the
Governor of the State of Iowa,**

Defendants/Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 21-2008

Brief of *Amici Curiae*

**—22 Past and Present Iowa Journalists and Journalism Educators—
in Support of Plaintiff/Appellee**

Appeal from The Iowa District Court in and for Polk County
The Honorable Sarah E. Crane, Judge

Michael A. Giudicessi, AT0002870
michael.giudicessi@faegredrinker.com
Susan P. Elgin, AT0011845
susan.elgin@faegredrinker.com
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50309-8003
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010

**Attorneys for 22 Past and Present
Iowa Journalists and Journalism Educators
as *Amici Curiae***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Interest and Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	8
Statement Pursuant to Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)	9
Introduction	10
Argument	15
Defendants’ attempt to dismiss Plaintiff’s claims by characterizing this lawsuit as a “timeliness action” neither cloaks the Office of the Governor with immunity under the Iowa public records act nor a qualified privilege to avoid providing evidence	15
A. Court interpretation and enforcement of Iowa Code Chapter 22 comport with Iowa constitutional notions of separation of powers and do not engender a non-justiciable political question	17
B. A lawful custodian bears the burden to show compliance with the public records act, which does not require judicial intrusion into exclusive executive branch functions, determination of a political question, or involuntary disclosure of information covered by a qualified privilege	29
C. The Office of the Governor’s mootness and standing arguments erroneously focus on the status of and remedies available to the named plaintiff as the original records requestor	36
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Compliance	41
Certificate of Conditional Filing and Service	42
Attorney’s Cost Certificate	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
IOWA CASES	
<i>Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2011)	36
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)	30
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999)	17
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	15, 25, 27
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Osmundson</i> , 248 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1976)	16, 24
<i>Estate of Cox by Cox v. Dunakey & Klatt, P.C.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2017)	16
<i>Gannon v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 692 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005)	17
<i>Hall v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2012)	17
<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Memorial Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2012)	36
<i>Hawk Eye v. Jackson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994)	38
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)	passim
<i>Howard v. Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 904 (1980) ...	23, 24, 38
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016)	16

<i>Iowa Film Prod. Servs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012)	15
<i>Judicial Branch, State Ct. Adm’r v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn Cnty.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011)	16
<i>Lamberto v. Bown</i> , 326 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1982)	20
<i>Linder v. Eckard</i> , 152 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1967)	12, 13
<i>Meade v. Christie</i> , 974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022)	28
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	17, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	19
<i>Rathmann v. Bd. of Dir. of Davenport Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998)	38
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	17
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	22
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	19, 33
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425, 435 (Iowa 2021)	35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 1	19
IOWA STATUTES	
Iowa Code § 4.1	38

Iowa Code § 4.4	17
Iowa Code Chapter 22 (2021).....	passim
Iowa Code § 22.1	13
Iowa Code § 22.1(1)	11
Iowa Code § 22.1(2)	11
Iowa Code § 22.1(3)(a).....	11, 16
Iowa Code § 22.2	13
Iowa Code § 22.2(1)	28, 38
Iowa Code § 22.3	16
Iowa Code § 22.3(2)	16
Iowa Code § 22.4	28
Iowa Code § 22.6	14
Iowa Code § 22.7	13
Iowa Code § 22.8	24
Iowa Code § 22.8(3)	11
Iowa Code § 22.10	passim
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(a).....	30
Iowa Code § 68A.2	38

FEDERAL CASES

U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Nat'l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	38
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	20, 21

Trump v. Mazars U.S., LLP,
591 U.S. ___, 40 S. Ct. 2019, 2036 (2020)..... 33

Trump v. Vance,
591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)..... 21

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 19, 20, 21

U.S. DISTRICT COURT

Quad-City Cmty. News Service, Inc. v. Jebens,
334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971) 38

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Records Act,
44 U.S.C. § 2101 21

Freedom of Information Act,
5 U.S.C. § 552 21

Government in the Sunshine Act,
5 U.S.C. § 552b 21

Privacy Act of 1974,
5 U.S.C. § 552(a) 21

OTHER STATE CASES

Courier-Journal v. Jones,
895 S.W.2d 6 (Ky. App. 1995) 21

Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Kootenai County Bd. of County Comm'rs,
159 P.3d 896 (Idaho 2007)..... 21

Freedom Found. v. Gregoire,
310 P.3d 1252 (Wash. 2013)..... 22

Groth v. Pence,
67 N.E.3d 1104 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) 21

Herald Association, Inc. v. Dean,
174 Vt. 350, 816 A.2d 469 (2002)..... 22

Office of Governor v. Washington Post Co.,
759 A.2d 249 (Md. 2000) 21

Republican Party of N.M. v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep’t,
283 P.3d 853 (N.M. 2012) 21

Reno Newspapers, Inc. v. Gibbons,
266 P.3d 623 (Nev. 2011)..... 21

Ritter v. Jones,
207 P.3d 954 (Colo. App. 2009)..... 21

State Ex Rel. Dann v. Taft,
110 Ohio St. 3d 252, 853 N.E.2d 263 (2006) 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Governor Kim Reynolds’ website on open records access
<https://governor.iowa.gov/open-records> (last accessed Oct. 31, 2022)..... 25

Iowa General Assembly “bill book” website,
<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=88&ba=HF2236> (last
accessed Oct. 31, 2022) 16

Iowa General Assembly “bill book” website,
[https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2322&ga=89&utm_](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2322&ga=89&utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery)
[medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2322&ga=89&utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery) (last accessed Oct. 31, 2022).... 16

*Iowa’s Freedom of Information Act: Everything You’ve Always Wanted to
Know about Public Records But Were Afraid to Ask*,
57 Iowa L. Rev. 1163, 1169 (1972)..... 12
